505891980 01/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5938681 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GASTON BERRIO	01/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VEEDER-ROOT COMPANY	
Street Address:	125 POWDER FOREST DRIVE	
City:	SIMSBURY	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06070	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62551567
Application Number:	16116400
PCT Number:	US1848551

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (704)417-3127

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com
Correspondent Name: CRAIG N. KILLEN

Address Line 1: NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP
Address Line 2: 301 SOUTH COLLEGE STREET, 23RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27213/09153

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CRAIG N. KILLEN

SIGNATURE: /Craig N. Killen, Reg. No. 35,218/

DATE SIGNED: 01/30/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed Assignment - Berrio#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment - Berrio#page2.tif

PATENT 505891980 REEL: 051676 FRAME: 0143

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Gaston Berrio, residing at 6 Wellesley Court, Avon, CT 06001, am an inventor of one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in a U.S. provisional patent application entitled "FUEL DELIVERY SYSTEM HAVING CORROSIVE DETECTION ASSEMBLY" filed on August 29, 2017 and assigned patent application serial no. 62/551,567, a U.S. utility patent application entitled "FUEL DELIVERY SYSTEM HAVING CORROSIVE DETECTION ASSEMBLY" filed on August 29, 2018 and assigned patent application serial no. 16/116,400, and an international PCT application entitled "FUEL DELIVERY SYSTEM HAVING CORROSIVE DETECTION ASSEMBLY" filed on August 29, 2018 and assigned application serial no. PCT/US18/048551, (hereinafter referred to as "said applications").

WHEREAS, Veeder-Root Company (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 125 Powder Forest Drive, Simsbury, CT 06070, is desirous of confirming and further perfecting intellectual property rights relating to said invention(s) and said applications; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I acknowledge that I have assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all of my right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said applications, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other application for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuationin-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said applications and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made. I hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or the applicable laws of a particular jurisdiction.

I hereby authorize the responsible official of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 051676 FRAME: 0144

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that I will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

I hereby covenant and agree that I will, upon request of the Assignee but without out of pocket expense to me, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to me relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have executed this document on the date indicated
below.	
Date: <u>0//30/シャラレ</u>	
, j	Gaston Betrio
STATE OF CONNECTICUT)) = 5 1 MSB1 F4
COUNTY OF HARTFUED) === s (mossified)
known and known to me to be th	de individual described herein, and who executed the foregoing dged to me that he has executed the same.
Audillebre	SEAL

Notary Public
My commission expires: 03/31/2020